

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 3867 OF 2024

Between:

Dr. Mohammed Bin Yahia @ Dr. Yahya, S/o. Yahia Bin Mohammed.

...Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.
2. Smt. Sajida Fathima, W/o. Samsamuddin Ahmed, R/o. Flat No. 302, Portan Heights, Opposite pillar No. 191, Attapur, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Crl.P, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings against the Petitioner/Accused in CC.No.3393/2022 pending on the file of VIII Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad in the interest of justice.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 08.04.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI MOHD MUZAFFER ULLAH KHAN Advocate for the Petitioner and of SRI M RAMACHANDRA REDDY, ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR Advocate for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner filed a memo stating that notice sent to respondent No.2 was returned with an endorsement 'addressee left'.

Hence, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor is directed to serve notice on respondent No.2 through the Police concerned and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

List this matter on 25.09.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- A. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Mirchowk Police Station, Hyderabad District.
2. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (Sp^l Messenger- to serve notice to Respondent No.2. viz. Smt.Sajida Fathima, W/o. Samsamuddin Ahmed, through Police concerned)
3. One CC to SRI MOHD MUZAFFER ULLAH KHAN Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:28/08/2025

List on 25.09.2025

ORDER

CRLP.No.3867 of 2024

DIRECTION

